stated at fair value as other receivables or other liabilities, respectively.

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers – Impact of adoption

For the purpose of transition, the Group has elected to apply IFRS 15 retrospectively with the cumulative effect of
initially applying this Standard recognised at the date of initial application, the “modified retrospective approach”.
Under this method prior period figures are not restated, and instead the cumulative effect of the IFRS 15 application
is adjusted in opening retained earnings for the year of initial application, that is 1 January 2018. Furthermore, this
was applied only to contracts that were not completed before that date as an expedient permitted by the standards.

Given the method selected, comparative figures are not restated and are measured under standards previously
in effect as applicable (IAS 18, IAS 11 etc). For these reasons, the disclosure requirements in IFRS 15 generally have
also not been applied to comparative information:

US$ Thousand Retained earnings

1 January 2018 26,389

Costs of obtaining the contract (1,559)
1 January 2018 (restated) 24,830

US$ Thousand 1 January 2018
as reported

Remeasurement
impact

1 January 2018
adjusted

Trade receivables 63,689 (63,689) -

Other debtors 683 (683) -
Prepayment and accrued income 1,828 (1,828) -
Contractual receivables IFRS 15 - 36,836 36,836
Contract assets IFRS 15 - 14,037 14,037
Other contractual receivable – time charters - 4,653 4,653
Other debtors, prepayments and accrued income - 9,115 9,115
Total receivables and other current assets 66,200 (1,559) 64,641
Retained earnings (26,389) 1,559 (24,830)

74 | d’Amico International Shipping S.A. 2016 Annual Report | TM

IFRS15 Contractual receivables and Contract assets are shown separately in 2018 financial statements notes. In 2017
their amount was included within trade and other receivables.

Should IFRS 15 have not been applied, the following situation would be highlighted from the Receivables and other
current assets for the year ended 31 December 2018:

US$ Thousand 31 December 2018
as reported (IFRS15) Effect of IFRS 15

31 December 2018
should IFRS 15 have

not been applied

Contractual receivables IFRS 15 21,956 (21,956) -

Contract assets IFRS 15 13,035 (13,035) -
Other contractual receivable – time charters 3,060 (3,060) -
Other debtors, prepayments and accrued income 14,112 (14,112) -
Trade receivables - 38,546 38,546
Other debtors - 13,110 13,110
Prepayment and accrued income - 1,002 1,002
Total receivables and other current assets 52,163 495 52,658
Retained earnings 30,270 (495) 29,775

All things considered, IFRS 15 does not have a significant impact on the net assets, financial position and results of
operations of DIS, nevertheless the disclosures to be presented in the financial statements and notes are extensive.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – impact of adoption

IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 and deals with the recognition, measurement and derecognition of financial assets and
financial liabilities, the impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

Amendments to IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures”: as these are applicable to entities applying IFRS 9, they

[…]

rates. The risk is managed by the Group through the use of interest rate swap contracts and the hedging activity
is regularly evaluated to ensure an adequate coverage is in place.

The risk management strategies provide that: (i) a portion of d’Amico Tankers d.a.c.’s (a fully-owned subsidiary
of d’Amico International Shipping S.A.) facilities are fixed using Interest rate swap (IRS) agreements. All the
agreements are classified as a hedge for accounting purposes (IFRS9) and the effective portion of the gain or loss
on the hedging instrument will be recognised under comprehensive income. Management considers that by fixing
a proportion of the loan’s interest expense, this will improve the predictability of future interest costs, at a level
considered appropriate for the business and allowing the Group to reduce the risk of significant fluctuations in
interest rates (cash-flow hedge). To comply with the on-going requirements of hedge accounting the effectiveness
of the hedge is reviewed and confirmed on a quarterly basis; (ii) Management continuously reviews financing
conditions available in the market to ensure its facilities are competitive.

Interest rate (i) Sensitivity

US$ Thousand 2018 2017
i+1%

Increase
i-1%

Decrease
i+1%

Increase
i-1%

Decrease

Interest rate cost / P&L (1,700) 1,700 (1,436) 1,448
Interest rate swap / hedging instruments through OCI 10,086 (10,086) 10,667 (10,667)

With all other variables constant, an increase in the level of interest rates of 100 basis points would increase net
financial charges by US$ 1.7 million (US$ 1.4 million in 2017) while a reduction in interest rates of 100 basis points
would decrease net financial charges by US$ 1.7 million (US$ 1.4 million in 2017). As at 31 December 2018, had
interest rates been 100 bp higher/lower, with all other variables constant, the valuation of the swaps would have
increased by US$ 10.1 million or decreased by US$ 10.1 million, respectively (2017: US$ 10.7 million increase or
decrease, respectively).